RESOLUTION NO. 2008-59

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION** CONTRACT WITH CENTRAL VALLEY ENGINEERING AND PAVING, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$426,892 FOR THE EAST STOCKTON BOULEVARD BIKEWAY **IMPROVEMENT PROJECT**

WHEREAS, East Stockton Boulevard has a designated bicycle route in the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the East Stockton Boulevard Bikeway Improvement Project (Project) is included in the approved 2007-2012 Capital Improvement Program (CIP); and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid was duly advertised and opened on Tuesday. February 26, 2008 and Central Valley Engineering and Paving, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Central Valley Engineering and Paving, Inc. in the amount of \$426,892 for the East Stockton Boulevard Bikeway Improvement Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of March 2008.

GARY/DAX/JS. MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON.

ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-59

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 12, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Leary, Cooper

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California